

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

GREATER LAS VEGAS SHORT TERM
RENTAL ASSOCIATION, a nonprofit
Nevada corporation; and JACQUELINE
FLORES, President and Director,

Appellants/Cross-Respondents,

v.

CLARK COUNTY; CLARK COUNTY
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, a
subdivision of the State of Nevada; and
the STATE OF NEVADA,

Respondents/Cross-Appellants.

Docket No. 86264

Electronically Filed
Sep 05 2023 07:52 PM
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Eighth Judicial District Court
Honorable Jessica K. Peterson, District Judge
Civil Case No. A-22-855311-P

Joseph C. Reynolds (8630)
Ariel C. Johnson (13357)
Russell J. Carr (15191)
HUTCHISON & STEFFEN, PLLC
5371 Kietzke Lane
Reno, Nevada 89511
jreynolds@hutchlegal.com
ajohnson@hutchlegal.com
rcarr@hutchlegal.com
775.853.8746

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vi

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....1

ROUTING STATEMENT.....2

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....5

III. INTRODUCTION6

IV. FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....8

 1. About The Rental Association.....8

 2. Clark County Short-Term Rental Prohibition (1998).....10

 3. Nevada Legislature Passage Of Assembly Bill 363 (2021).....10

 4. Clark County Adoption Of Chapter 7.100 (2022).....11

 5. Request For Declaratory And Injunctive Relief.....11

 6. Clark County Amendments To The Code (April 2023).....13

 7. Licensing Application Process (Ongoing).....13

V. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....15

VI. JUSTICIABILITY.....17

1.	The Rental Association Has Standing.....	18
	A. Individual Injury.....	19
	B. Public Importance Doctrine.....	19
	C. Organizational Representation.....	21
	D. Ongoing Harm.....	21
2.	This Appeal Is Ripe For Review.....	22
	A. Civil And Criminal Liability.....	23
	B. Facial And As-applied Challenges.....	23
VII.	ARGUMENT	24
1.	Arbitrary And Capricious Licensing Scheme In Violation Of Due Process.....	24
	A. Random Licensing Process (A License Lottery).....	25
	B. Subjective Discretion Of County Officials.....	26
2.	Exclusion Of Homeowners From License Process And Other Equal Protection Violations.....	28
	A. Distance Restrictions Lacking Rational Basis.....	30
	i. 2,500-foot distance from resort hotel.....	30
	ii. 1,000-foot distance from other rentals.....	31
	B. Municipal Water Systems <i>Only</i>	32
	C. Burden Of Proving HOA Approval.....	33
	D. Local Representative 30-Minute Response Mandate.....	34

3.	Restraints On Speech And Assembly/Association In Violation Of the First Amendment.....	35
A.	Vagueness And Overbreadth.....	35
B.	Prior Restraint Of Commercial Speech.....	37
C.	Restriction On Personal Speech and Expressive Activity.....	39
D.	Prohibition On Assembly/Association.....	40
	i. no more than ten (10) people can <i>ever</i> be on property....	41
	ii. only two (2) people per bedroom.....	42
	iii. no gatherings or parties of any type.....	42
	iv. no weddings or events.....	43
4.	Invasion Of Home And Personal Privacy In Violation Of The Fourth Amendment.....	44
A.	Random Inspections Without Cause Or Review.....	45
B.	Video Surveillance And Sound Monitoring Devices.....	47
5.	Impairment Of Use, Enjoyment, And Economic Benefit Of Home And A Taking By The Government.....	48
A.	Oppression Of Normal Home Life And Activites.....	49
B.	Loss Of Economic Benefit.....	51
6.	Lack Of Due Process: Imposes Liability For Acts Of Others	53
7.	Violation Of The Dormant Commerce Clause.....	54
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	59
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	xii

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....xiii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Nevada Constitution

Article 1, Section 8.....5, 6, 24, 36, 48, 53
Article 1, Section 9.....4, 5, 35
Article 1, Section 10.....4, 5, 35
Article 1, Section 18.....4, 5, 44
Article 4, Section 21.....5, 28

United States Constitution

Declaration of Independence, Second Continental Congress (July 4, 1776).....4
Article 1, Section 8.....6, 54
First Amendment.....4, 5, 35, 36, 37, 40, 43, 44
Fourth Amendment.....4, 5, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48
Fifth Amendment.....4, 5, 6, 24, 36, 40
Fourteenth Amendment.....4, 5, 6, 24, 28, 36, 53

Nevada Supreme Court Opinions

ASAP Storage, Inc. v. City of Sparks,
123 Nev. 639, 173 P.3d 734 (2007).....48
Boulder Oaks Cmty. Ass’n. v. B & J Andrews Entp.,
125 Nev. 397, 215 P.3d 27 (2010).....16
Caballero v. Seventh Judicial Dist. Court,
123 Nev. 316, 167 P.3d 415 (2007).....14

<i>Citizens for a Pub. Train Trench Vote v. City of Reno,</i> 118 Nev. 574, 53 P.3d 387 (2002).....	15
<i>City Council of Reno v. Irvine,</i> 102 Nev. 277, 721 P.2d 371 (1986).....	24
<i>City of Las Vegas v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court,</i> 118 Nev. 859, 59 P.3d 477 (2002).....	36
<i>City of Las Vegas v. 1017 South Main Corp.,</i> 110 Nev. 1227, 885 P.2d 552 (1994).....	38
<i>Doe v. State,</i> 133 Nev. 763, 7406 P.3d 482 (2017).....	29
<i>Douglas Disposal, Inc. v. Wee Haul, LLC,</i> 123 Nev. 552, 170 P.3d 508 (2007).....	54, 55
<i>Educ. Freedom PAC v. Reid,</i> 138 Nev. Adv. Op. 47, 512 P.3d 296 (2022).....	16, 27
<i>Elk Point County Club Homeowner’s Ass’n, Inc. v. K.J. Brown, LLC,</i> 138 Nev. Adv. Op. ___, 515 P.3d 837 (2022).....	16
<i>Flamingo Paradise Gaming, LLC v. Chanos,</i> 125 Nev. 502, 5217 P.3d 546 (2011).....	29, 35
<i>Ford v. State,</i> 127 Nev. 608, 6262 P.3d 1123 (2011).....	54
<i>Guinion v. Terra Mktg. of Nev., Inc.,</i> 90 Nev. 237, 523 P.2d 847 (1974).....	38
<i>Heller v. State of Nev. Legislature,</i> 120 Nev. 456, 93 P.3d 746 (2014).....	17
<i>Herbst Gaming, Inc. v. Heller,</i> 122 Nev. 877, 141 P.3d 1224 (2006).....	22

<i>Howe v. State</i> , 112 Nev. 458, 916 P.2d 153 (1996).....	44
<i>Malfitano v. County of Storey</i> , 133 Nev. 276, 396 P.3d 815 (2017).....	54
<i>Matter of T.R.</i> , 119 Nev. 646, 80 P.3d 1276 (2003).....	22
<i>McCarran Int’l Airport v. Sisolak</i> , 122 Nev. 645, 137 P.3d 1110 (2006).....	49
<i>Morency v. Nev. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 137 Nev. Ad. Op. 63, 496 P.3d 584 (2021).....	19
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mut. Ins. Cos. v. Dep’t of Bus. and Indus., Div. of Ins.</i> , 139 Nev. Adv. Op. 3, ___, 524 P.3d 470 (2023).....	18, 21
<i>Nevadans for Protecting Private Property Rights v. Heller</i> , 122 Nev. 894, 141 P.3d 1235 (2006).....	15
<i>Republic Entm’t v. Clark County Gaming and Licensing Bd.</i> , 99 Nev. 811, 672 P.2d 634 (1983).....	37
<i>Shapiro v. Welt</i> , 133 Nev. 35, 389 P.3d 262 (2017).....	27
<i>Sheriff v. Burdg</i> , 118 Nev. 853, 59 P.3d 484 (2002).....	36
<i>Shores v. Global Experience Specialists, Inc.</i> , 134 Nev. 503, 422 P.3d 1238 (2018).....	16
<i>Silvar v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 122 Nev. 289, 129 P.3d 682 (2006).....	24, 36
<i>SOC, Inc. v. Mirage Casino-Hotel</i> , 117 Nev. 403, 23 P.3d 243 (2001).....	16

<i>State v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court (Armstrong)</i> , 127 Nev. 927, 267 P.3d 777 (2011).....	28
<i>Sustainable Growth Initiative Comm. v. Jumpers, LLC</i> , 122 Nev. 53, 128 P.3d 452 (2006).....	29
<i>Tectow v. City Council of North Las Vegas</i> , 105 Nev. 330, 775 P.2d 227 (1989).....	40
<i>U.S. Home Corp. v. Michael Ballesteros Tr.</i> , 134 Nev. 180, 415 P.3d 32 (2018).....	33

United States Supreme Court Opinions

<i>Camara v. Mun. Court of City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	45
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	50
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 591 U.S. ___, 141 S.Ct. 2063 (2021).....	49
<i>Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	36
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015).....	46, 47
<i>Edgar v. MITE, Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	15
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	49
<i>Ky. Dep't of Corr. v. Thompson</i> , 490 U.S. 454 (1989).....	54
<i>Fort Gratiot Sanitary Landfill v. Mich. Dept. of Nat. Res.</i> , 504 U.S. 353 (1992).....	55

<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	55
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	21
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	23
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	44
<i>Penn. Central Transp. Co. v. New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104(1978).....	49
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997).....	23
<i>Terrace v. Thompson</i> , 263 U.S. 197 (1923).....	51
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	40
<i>United Haulers Ass’n v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007).....	55
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	40

United States Circuit Court Opinions

<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir.).....	30
<i>Hignell-Stark v. City of New Orleans</i> , 2022 WL 3584037 (5th Cir. August 22, 2022).....	56, 57
<i>Kaahumanu v. Hawaii</i> , 682 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2012).....	43

<i>Lankford v. Sherman</i> , 451 F.3d 496 (8th Cir. 2006).....	52
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012).....	47
<i>Preston v. Thompson</i> , 589 F.2d 300 (7th Cir. 1978).....	21

Other State Opinions

<i>City of Grapevine v. Muns</i> , 651 S.W.2d 317 (Tex. App. 2021).....	51
<i>Zaatari v. City of Austin</i> , 613 S.W.3d 172 (Tex. App. 2019).....	41, 42

Federal District Court Opinions

<i>Cohen v. Coahoma County, Miss.</i> , 805 F.Supp. 398 (N.D. Miss. 1992).....	21
<i>Hawai'i Legal Short-Term Rental All. v. City & Cnty. Of Honolulu</i> , 2022 WL 7471682 (D. Haw. October 13, 2022).....	44
<i>Weisenberg v. Town Bd. of Shelter Island</i> , 404 F.Supp.3d 720 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....	46, 47

Nevada Statutes

Assembly Bill 220 (82nd Legislative Session, 2023).....	32
Assembly Bill 363 (81st Legislative Session, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
NRS 47.130(2).....	14
NRS 116.3102.....	33
NRS 244.35351-.35359, inclusive.....	<i>passim</i>

NRS 244.353545(2)(e)(1).....	59
NRS 244.353545(2)(f)(1).....	31, 59
NRS 244.353545(2)(f)(2).....	30
NRS 244.353545(2)(g).....	41, 59
NRS 244.353545(2)(h)(1).....	59
NRS 244.353545(2)(i).....	59
NRS 244.35356(5)(c).....	34, 56, 57
NRS 444.402.....	32
NRS 534.013.....	32
NRS 678B.210(3)(a)(2)(II).....	30
NRS 678B.250(3)(a)(2)(II).....	30

Nevada Administrative Code

NAC 444.804.....	32
------------------	----

Nevada Court Rules

NRAP 3A(b)(3).....	1
NRAP 4(a)(1).....	1
NRAP 17(a).....	2
NRAP 26.1.....	ii
NRAP 28(e).....	xii
NRAP 32(a).....	xii

NRAP 30(a).....1

NRCP 65.....15

Clark County Code

Title 6, Chapter 6.100.....34

Title 7, Chapter 7.100.....*passim*

Section 7.100.010(a).....57

Section 7.100.010(c).....20

Section 7.100.020(n).....43

Section 7.100.020(r).....7

Section 7.100.050.....14, 25, 59

Section 7.100.070(a).....53

Section 7.100.080(d).....32

Section 7.100.080(e).....33

Section 7.100.080(f).....25, 30, 31, 52, 59

Section 7.100.090(b).....37

Section 7.100.090(c).....12, 33

Section 7.100.100(a).....26

Section 7.100.100(b).....13

Section 7.100.100(g).....25

Section 7.100.100(h) (as amended April 4, 2023).....27

Section 7.100.110(a).....	12
Section 7.100.110(c).....	12
Section 7.100.160(a).....	41, 42, 52, 59
Section 7.100.160(b).....	59
Section 7.100.170(d).....	34, 57
Section 7.100.170(i) (as amended April 4, 2023).....	12, 45, 47
Section 7.100.170(k).....	20
Section 7.100.170(o).....	47
Section 7.100.170(p).....	45, 47
Section 7.100.170(r).....	47
Section 7.100.170(u).....	22
Section 7.100.180(b) (as amended April 4, 2023).....	12, 42, 43, 50
Section 7.100.180(c) (as amended April 4, 2023).....	12, 39, 42, 50
Section 7.100.200(c).....	20
Section 7.100.230(b).....	13
Section 7.100.230(d).....	13, 23
Section 7.100.230(e).....	54
Section 7.100.230(f).....	23
Section 24.34.010(f).....	32
Section 30.44.010(b)(7)(C).....	10

Other State Or County Ordinances

Austin City Code,
Chapter 25-2, Section 25-2-795 (2012).....41

City of Henderson Development Code,
Title 19, Chapter 19.10 (2019).....10

City of Las Vegas Uniform Development Code,
Title 19, Chapter 19.18.070 (2015).....10

Mesquite City Code,
Title 2, Chapter 13 (2015).....10

Internet Authorities

<https://www.clarkcountynv.gov>.....14, 27

<https://www.clarklegistar.com>.....13

<https://www.collinsdictionary.com>.....25

<https://www.files.clarkcountynv.gov>.....14, 15

<https://www.leg.state.nv.us>.....15

<https://www.merriam-webster.com>.....25
